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MUNITE#;C

August 5, 2003

O.V. Delle-Feming]
National Director i
AMFA National Adpministration
67 Water Street, Sluite 208A
Laconia, NH 03246

Dear Mr. Delle-Feffiine:

During the recent fstructuring negofiations, Letter 94-5 of the Mechanics' Agreement
was amended to pfbvide protection from layoff for employees with seniority of January 1,
1990 or greater, Atbng with the initial date revision, language was adopted to provide for
a one-time adjustnibnt to the protection date under certain circumstances.

Specifically, the |afjguage states:

To the extent that tween May 1, 2003 and June 30, 2003, inclusive, the total number
of refirements and |[separations by active emnlovees on the mechanic classification
senjority list who afe senior ta January 1, 1990 falls short of 600, the protectad date will
be revised to exciule that number of mechanic positions. This adiustment to the

protected date will 5 ke effect on July 15, 2003.

Moyees meeting the stated criteria is complete, The total number of
285, leaving a shortfall of 335. Accordingly, we have excluded that

S positions from contractual layoff protection and adjusted the

k to October 30, 1989.

The analysis of e
ellgible employees
number of mecha
protection date ba

Our records indicath that 60 mechanics share a company seniority date of October 30,
1989 and that the grecise line, based on excluding 335 positions, would be drawn
excluding 21 of thell60 individuals hired on that date from layoff protection. In order to
have a clean date b administrative purposes and not to disadvantage anyone on such
a fine line, the company will include everyone with October 30, 19889 or greater senlority
when making the ggjustment.

We will be happy ‘meet with your designated AMFA representatives fo review our
process and share Ehe pettinent data.

i :
I Sincerely,

Peter B. Kain
Vice President

¢ Labor Relations

World Headguarters 1200 Fast Algonquin ‘Tf—‘oauzl Elk Crave Township, Nlinois 60007 Muiling Adderss: Box 66100, Chicage, Hlinais 60666 o D -
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Name

Aaron,James R.
Abold,Raymond L.
Abold,Richard A.
Abold,Rodney J.
Aguilar,Raymond W.
Aljets, Lawrence
Allen,Donald F.
Allen,Willie E.
Altman,Alexander
Amos Jr,Melvin
Anderson,Gerald D.

Apostolakos,Arthur J.

Ballard,Stephen G.
Bansept,David T.
Bao,David M.
Barlich,Eric H.
Barreiro,Michael
Beck,Morris A.
Beckley,Glen E.
Behan,James
Bellucei, Thomas
Belluomini,Robert J.
Berdal,Maximino P.
Betz,Raymond E.
Bing,Curtiss L.
Bloch,Peter R.
Bogdanoff,John P.
Bran,Oscar R,
Brennan,Thomas P.
Brunecz,Russell K.
Brunt,Donaid R.
Bulanda,Richard E.
Button,Ralph D.
Buyense,John S.

Mechanic Classification Retirements and Separations
(in accordance with Letter 94-5M criteria)

File Nbr

002232
005142
058776
087111
050186
040004
051408
063248
055332
037031
035507
046704
002745
038503
112734
039347
038815
038163
065573
018334
036240
024059
038130
040421
038878
077381
087504
050097
001442
045427
114840
035788
041386
085391

CoAddr

SFOIQ
SFOWR
SFOPK
SFOPK
SFOPD
CHSPD
LAXGQ
SFOPI
SFOEC
SFOMP
SFOBL
SFOLX
SFOPI
DENTK
SFOPI
SFOPD
DENMM
SFOLX
DENMM
SFOJZ
SFORQ
ORDPV
SFOLX
ORDMM
DENMM
SFOMM
SFOEC
SFOJZ
SFOAF
DENGQ
BOSMM
ORDMM
SFOBL
SFOPB

Co-Sen

18681210
19610913
19671205
19620920
19670717
19660919
19670508
19840604
19800121
19850107
18660519
19670417
19760112
19870406
19890731
19660822
19780718
19850107
19841112
19691124
19700727
19720508
19850107
19661017
10870413
19840910
19630417
19680325
19681213
19880509
19891030
19660523
19670306
19750804

Action

Sep.Date Reason Job Code Job Title

20030630
20030630
20030830
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030624
20030515
20030627
20030508
20030523
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030626
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030514
20030513
20030630
20030630
20030630

RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RLS
RES
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RES
RET
RET
RET
RES
RLS
RET
RET
RET

613224
603524
601724
600724
600624
601524
601324
614324
602124
601924
600624
601724
614324
632124
614324
600624
602324
602124
602624
603524
603024
602524
602124
602624
602624
602624
601724
603524
600624
603224
602624
601524
600624
603524

Inspector - Aircraft

Mechanic - Engine Mainfenance
Lead Mechanic - Shop

Lead Mechanic - Machinist
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqpt
Inspector-Shop-Engine Mtc
Mechanic - Shop

Mechanic - Plant Maintenance
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Lead Mechanic - Shop
Inspector-Shop-Engine Mtc
Flight Simulator Technician
Inspector-Shop-Engine Mtc
Lead Methanic-Engine Mtc
Aviation Electronic Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Mechanic - Radic Shop
Mechanic-Line Building Mtc
Mechanic - Shop

Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic - Shop
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Aviatiocn Mic Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
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35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Name

Cameron,James P.
Carlisle,Jerry L.
Cervantes,Julio M.
Chavez,Martin R.
Chen,Paul C.
Cheney,Carl R.
Chughtai,Mohd M.
Chun,Richard Y.
Clark Il,Hartley
Clarke Jr,Edward .J.
Clawson,Paul H.
Coe,Darryl E.
Collins,Larry G.
Connors Jr,John F.
Conrad,Stephen F.
Cooper,Graham R.
Copley,Gary L.
Corcoran,William M.
Cordiner,Roger S.
Corwin Jr,Frank H.
Crabtree,John E.
Creekmore,Alan L.
Crew,John
Crist,Ronald H.
Cromp,Gary L.
Davis,Daryl L.
Davis,Willie V.

De Martini,George V.
Dehart,Thomas A.
Di Tella,John J.
Dolin,Lovel R.
Driscoll,Robin T.
Duda,Ronald J.

Dziurzynski,James R.

Mechanic Classification Retirements and Separations
(in accordance with Letter 94-5M criteria)

File Nbr

009348
017933
070920
106671
110273
079122
107546
008750
041422
035038
041137
067223
037120
021257
028776
031847
046941
113895
062915
075571
098914
031468
108841
110127
002248
016909
116769
046956
088220
035843
067303
054483
084268
031136

CoAddr

SFOOV
SFOCV
SFOEC

LAXMM
SFOPD

SFOWR
SFOOvV
LAXMM
JFKMM

ORDMM
SFOMM
SFOLX

SFOQV
ORDMM
ORDMM
SFOLX

BOSMM
SFOCE
SEAMM
SFOOoV
ORDGQ
DENTK
1ADMM

OAKUM
SFOLX

SFOLX

SFOOV
SFOEC
SFOoV
ORDPVY
SFOCE
SFOOV
SFOMM
OAKUM

Co-Sen

19681205
19700105
19880105
19890327
19890619
18740016
18890424
19681111
19670109
19660314
19670714
19681028
19660613
19641102
19651004
19860120
19670306
19890918
19680312
19840618
19861103
19860106
19890522
19890710
19681230
19641116
19891204
19670307
19750818
19660606
19681030
19720730
19750218
19870427

Action

Sep.Date Reason Job Code Job Title

20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030613
20030531
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030619
20030630
20030516
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030621
20030630
20030506

RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RLS
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RES

602824
601824
602124
602624
603624
601724
602824
601524
602624
613224
602324
601724
602824
602624
601524
602124
602624
602124
601524
600124
603224
632124
602624
602824
601724
602124
602824
601724
602824
601324
601724
601824
601524
602824

Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc
Mechanic - Shop

Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Machinist

Lead Mechanic - Shop
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Inspector - Aircraft

Aviation Electronic Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic - Shop
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc R&E
Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Flight Simulator Technician
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Mechanic - Shop
Mechanic - Shop
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Mechanic - Shop
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqpt
Lead Mechanic - Shop

Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc
Lead Aviation Mic Tech-Line
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
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Mechanic Classification Retirements and Separations
(in accordance with Letter 94-5M criteria)

Action

Name File Nbr  CoAddr Co-Sen  8ep.Date Reascon Job Code Job Title
69 Engh,Gerald M. 039441 SFORQ 19660824 20030630 RET 600324 Lead Mechanic - Radio Shop
70 Enright,Charles J, 054025 LAXMM 18670912 20030630 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
71 Fatovic,Robert 067298 EWRGQ 19570424 20030630 RET 601324 Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqpt
72 Fiore,Pasquale P. 037109 SFOCE 19660613 20030630 RET 601724 Lead Mechanic - Shop
73 Flowers Jr,Colbert 044320 EWRGQ 19780626 20030630 RET 603224 Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
74 Garcia,lvan U. 003145 LAXMM 19760405 20030630 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
75 Gill,Billie W. 085170 SFOPK 19840917 20030630 RET 603624 Mechanic - Machinist
76 Gonzalez Ortega,Eduardo C. 018473 KOAMM 19880222 20030630 RET 602924 Aviation Mtc Tech-Line Shop
77 Gonzalez,Bernardino 001470 SFOJZ 19681111 20030630 RET 603524 Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
78 Grashuis,l.ucky H. 041584 SFOPK 19880912 20030630 RET 603624 Mechanic - Machinist
79 Green Jr,Francis F. 012715 SEAMM 19630429 20030630 RET 602324 Aviation Electronic Tech-Line
80 Griffith,Rick A. 102031 SFOMP 19881128 20030509 RES 601924 Mechanic - Plant Maintenance
81 Grivett,Barry A. 039574 SFOOV 19841112 20030630 RET 603424 Mechanic-Airframe Mtc-R & E
82 Gross,Anthony J. 063005 SFOWR 19680506 20030630 RET 603524 Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
83 Gunesch,Richard E. 018208 SFOPV 19691110 20030630 RET 602524 Mechanic-Line Building Mtc
84 Halfrnann,Dennis P. 030541 LAXMM 19651018 20030630 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
85 Hambrechi,Robert J. 033774 JFKGQ 19660428 20030630 RET 603224 Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
86 Hammad,Ismail M. 018558 SFOOV 19850204 20030630 RET 602824 Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
87 Hanlon Jr,Thomas J. 033603 SFOPK 19880815 20030616 RES 603624 Mechanic - Machinist
88 Harrington,Patrick M. 093911 ORDMM 19860317 20030621 RES 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
89 Harris,Michael D, 002575 SFOLX 19751229 20030630 RET 602124 Mechanic - Shop
90 Hatfield,John W. 063252 PDXMM 19840506 20030630 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
91 Hayashi,Gerald T. 037169 SFOPK 19660616 20030630 RET 600724 Lead Mechanic - Machinist
92 Haynes,Ronald L. 079880 SFOJZ 19741210 20030630 RET 603524 Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
93 Henkel,Richard C. 015921 ORDMM 19640219 20030531 RET 601524 Lead Aviation Mic Tech-Line
94  Herl,Philip J. 049575 SFOMM . 19840709 20030630 RET 602324 Aviation Electronic Tech-Line
95 Higa, Theodore M. 091411 DENMM 19860527 20030630 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
96 Holden,William 067363 SFOWR 19680821 20030630 RET 603524 WMechanic - Engine Maintenance
97 Holman,Donald W. 051083 ORDMM 19670803 20030630 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
98 Holzwarth,Donald F. 063249 ORDMM 19840506 20030630 RES 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
99 Hoover,Gary L. 078920 SFOPD 19750127 20030531 RET 603524 Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
100 Hopkins,Richard M. 058662 SFOOV 19671117 20030630 RET 601824 Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc
101 Howard,Allen E. 077269 SFOWR 19840827 20030531 RET 603524 Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
102 Howard,Morris L. 104365 DENGQ 19890116 20030630 RET 603224 Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
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Mechanic Classification Retirements and Separations
(in accordance with Letter 94-5M criteria)

Action

Name File Nbr  CoAddr Co-Sen  Sep.Date Reason Job Code Job Title
103 Howell,David J. 041046 SFOEC 19661128 20030630 RET 601724 Lead Mechanic - Shop
104 Huber,Johann 110158 SFOPI 19890710 20030630 RET 614324 Inspector-Shop-Engine Mic
105 Huey,Stanley J. 108937 SFOWR 19890807 20030630 RET 602124 Mechanic - Shop
106 Hunter,Adrian C. 062458 SFOPD 19680109 20030630 RET 603524 Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
107 |kei,Jesse |. 069843 HNLGQ 19680603 20030630 RET 601324 Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqpt
108 Inglis,Michael R. 017989 SFOQOT 19691208 20030630 RET 601224 Lead Mechanic - Ramp
109 Jackson,Lawrence R. 017558 SFOOV 19690915 20030630 RET 601824 Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mic
110 Japzon,Vicente A. 094959 SFOCE 19860811 20030531 RET 602124 Mechanic - Shop
111 Jenkins,Ron D. 039456 SFOBL 19660823 20030531 RET 603524 Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
112 Jensen,Paul W, 016975 JFKGQ 19641201 20030630 RET 601324 Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqpt
113 Johnson,James E. 049733 SFOEC 19670703 20030630 RET 601724 Lead Mechanic - Shop
114 Jones,Britton B. 002106 SFOMM 19690203 20030630 RET 601524 Lead Aviation Mic Tech-Line
115 Jones,Frank T. 087164 OGGMM 19621031 20030628 RET 601024 Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Ln Shop
116 Jones,Leslie W. 032702 SFOOQV 19880718 20030630 RET 603424 Mechanic-Airframe Mic-R & E
117 Kalata,Joseph 103936 ORDPY 19890312 20030630 RET 602524 Mechanic-Line Building Mtc
118 Kalicki,Lloyd J. 005454 ORDMM 19610918 20030630 RET 801524 Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
119 Keough,George T. 088201 HNLMM 19750825 20030629 DEA 601524 Lead Aviation Mic Tech-Line
120 Ketner,James C. 019618 PDXMM 19691124 20030531 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
121 Kief,Thomas E. 048436 ORDGQ 19780828 20030630 RET 603224 Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
122 Kitzmiller,Robert R. 006201 CLEMM 19690630 20030531 RET 601524 Lead Aviation Mic Tech-Line
123 Kostuchek,Alexander A. 018003 SFOLX 19700713 20030630 RET 602124 Mechanic - Shop
124 Kucharski,John E, 021256 ORDMM 19641102 20030630 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
125 Kulik Jr,Paul M. 058017 ORDMM 19671120 20030630 RET 602624 Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
126 Lam,Norman W. 039298 SFORS 19660701 20030630 RET 601724 Lead Mechanic - Shop
127 Lamont,Thomas A. 012432 SFOPI 19760816 20030630 RET 614324 Inspector-Shop-Engine Mtc
128 Lane,Charles T. 102161 SFOLX 19890103 20030630 RET 602124 Mechanic - Shop
128 Larson,Theodore G. 025476 SFOPK 19850805 20030630 RET 603624 Mechanic - Machinist
130 Leon,Gonzalo K. 006969 SFOPD 19690922 20030630 RET 603524 Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
131 Leung,Norman K. 088227 SFOLX 19750818 20030630 RET 602124 Mechanic - Shop
132 Leuver Jr,Charles F. 106856 ORDPV 19890319 20030630 RET 602524 Mechanic-Line Building Mic
133 Lewis,Steven R, 037176 SFOPK 19660620 20030531 RET 603624 Mechanic - Machinist
134 Lewis,William M. 017888 SFOEC 19691215 20030630 RET 601724 Lead Mechanic - Shop
135 Lincoln,James F. 114812 SFOOV 19891030 20030630 RET 603424 Mechanic-Airfframe Mic-R & E
136 Lobo Jr,Ismael L. 067287 SFOOV 198681111 20030630 RET 600124 Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mic R&E
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137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170

Name

Logue,Robert N.
Loucks,Daniel S.
Maggy,Merle R.
Maigler,John W,
Manning,Charles W.
Manthey,Edwin J.
Marks,John F.
Marmol,Leonard
Martinez,Joe L.
Matsuno,James M.
Mc Calment,Charles R.
Mc Carty,Francis R.
Mc Cay,William R.

Mc Clellan Jr,Charles L.

Mc Comb,Dennis L.
Mc Dole,Ernest A.
Mc Donald,Gary M.
Mc Duffee,Ronald D.
Mc Kee,Greg A.

Mc Kenzie,Ronald A.
Mc Kim,Edward K.
Menconi,James A.
Mielke,George E.
Mihaly,Charles R.
Mikula,John T.
Modugno,John
Muela,Phillip
Mueller,Gilbert L.
Muramatsu,Samuel N.
Murdaugh,Danny L.
Murrell,Douglas E.
Murtha,Peter R.
Mytinger, Terry W.
Ned,James J.

Mechanic Classification Retirements and Separations
(in accordance with Letter 94-5M criteria)

File Nbr

115836
047901
017476
007179
001509
001188
092772
046819
093499
035228
048412
048239
016520
030142
046380
073000
058853
066764
012574
016980
040189
037005
029282
113718
018269
057858
006453
002792
078921
003294
069218
040184
058504
086662

CoAddr

SFORQ
HNLMM
SFOIQ
ORDMM
SFOPD
SFOOV
DENMM
SFOPI
DENGQ
ORDMM
SFOLX
SFORQ
tADMM
ORDMM
SFOPK
IADGQ
SFOPK
SFOMP
OAKUM
SFOOV
SFOMM
SFOAF
ORDMM
ORDMM
SFOEC
JFKGQ
SFOPK
LAXGQ
SFOPI
SFOoIQ
DENMM
SFOPV
DENMM
SFOOV

Co-Sen

19891113
19670511
19650930
19620223
19681209
19681118
19860512
19670214
19860210
19700602
19680429
19671016
19690826
19660103
19670118
19680816
19671213
19680715
19760913
19680227
19660926
19690617
19651011
19890828
19691124
19550214
19760524
19690303
19750203
19690414
18680515
19660926
19671218
19620509

Action

Sep.Date Reason Job Code Job Title

20030531
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030613
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030605
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030830
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630

RES
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET

603024
601524
613224
613224
603524
601824
602624
600624
603224
602624
602124
600324
602624
602624
600724
601324
601724
601924
602824
601824
602624
603524
602624
602624
602124
601324
602124
601324
614324
613224
601524
601424
602624
601824

Mechanic - Radio Shop

Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Inspector - Aircraft

Inspector - Aircraft

Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Lead Mechanic - Radio Shop
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic - Machinist

Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Egpt
Lead Mechanic - Shop

Mechanic - Plant Maintenance
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mic
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqpt
Mechanic - Shop

Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqpt
Inspector-Shop-Engine Mic
Inspector - Aircraft

Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Line Bidg Mtc
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc
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171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204

Name

Neyland,Randolph
Norton,Paul D.

O Neili,Patrick J.
Obeid Jr,Henry A,
Opuda,Steven K.
Ortega,Ernesto M.
Otero,Luis
Paschke,Marvin L.
Payne,George E.
Pederson,Steve G.
Peters,David C.
Peterson,John R.
Pfankuch,Louis H.
Pimentel,Loren A.
Piper,Sammy V.
Playford,Bruce A.
Poitras,John G.
Potter,Charles D.
Price,Geraldine B.
Proto,Frank
Pulido,Robert J.
Ramsey,Michael A,

Randolph Jr,Isaac C.

Reed Jr,Richard L.
Reichard,Bill B.

Rhinehart,Rodney A.

Risso,Robert J.
Roberto, Kenneth L.
Rodriguez,Robert B.
Rogers,Leo L.
Rogers,Shane D.
Ross,James D.
Ross,Robert J.
Sabin,Robert B.

Mechanic Classification Retirements and Separations
(in accordance with Letter 94-5M criteria)

File Nbr

075224
103268
056808
022839
013794
071054
070896
087592
027697
110285
029849
003638
028861
003726
030008
075599
058836
058860
110253
052654
031605
104314
112815
104362
058774
038023
034963
109392
040856
042394
109233
013854
012530
007083

CoAddr

LAXMM
SFOEC
SEAMM
ORDMM
EWRMM
SFOLX
SFOPD
DENGQ
SFOPI
JFKMM

DENMM

SFOMM
SFOMM
SFOQV
DENMM
SEAGQ
PDXMM
SFOPD
SFOCE
JFKGQ
SFOPK
SFOOV
SFOJZ
SFOOV
SFOPK
SFOMM
SFOBL
BWIMM
SFOJZ
LAXMM
SFOMP
EWRGQ
SFOIQ
SFOJZ

Co-Sen

19681007
19881219
19671106
19700817
19630701
18880111
19880105
19630506
16860217
19890619
19851209
19690623
19561026
19690721
19851216
19840730
19671211
19671215
19890626
19670621
19860106
19890109
19890828
19890123
19671205
19870323
19660421
19890717
19661027
19661024
19891023
19630708
19760913
19691006

Action

Sep.Date Reason Job Code Job Title

20030531
20030620
20030531
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030521
20030605
20030604
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030616
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030531
20030620
20030630
20030630
20030630

RET
RES
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RES
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RES
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RLS
RET
RET
RET

602624
602124
601524

613224

602624
602124
603524
603224
614324
602624
602624
602624
601624
602824
602624
603224
602624
600624
602124
603224
602124
602824
603524
602824
600724
602324
603524
602624
600624
601524
601924
603224
613224
600624

Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Inspector - Aircraft

Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Inspector-Shop-Engine Mic
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Aviation Electronic Tech
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Mechanic - Shop

Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Mechanic - Shop
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance -
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Mechanic - Machinist
Aviation Electronic Tech-Line
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc

Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Mechanic - Piant Maintenance
Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Inspector - Aircraft

Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
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205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238

Name

Saczawa,John E.
Safradin,Victor
Saiki,Ronald S.
Santiago,William M.
Santos,Carlos A.
Scott 11, William E.
Scott,James A.
Scott,Robert
Sears,Michael T.
Seneres,Rodolfo D. C.
Senter,John A.
Seubert,William G.
Shahhosseini,Karam
Simonson,Richard L.
Sitarz,Joseph J.

Smuszkiewicz,Robert J.

Sorensen,James E.
Stadnick, Thomas R.
Starks,William J.
Stecklein,Kenneth L.
Strawn,Mark W.
Strong,Michael A.
Summerfield, Wesley
Sylvestersen,David A.
Szekretar,Charles W.
Tannis,Lennox H.
Tanoura,David T.
Telesco,James
Thayer,Larry E.
Thomas,Joseph
Thomson,Stephen K,
Tillman,Richard J.
Tolbert,James E.
Trotto,James R.

Mechanic Classification Retirements and Separations
(in accordance with Letter 94-5M criteria)

File Nbr

054902
079491
056472
107498
079455
029914
016747
088081
059443
026404
054807
103275
069649
007234
112087
025149
109378
003701
016484
040689
094689
107477
067309
040062
040834
028540
052552
001175
029534
029715
106734
084281
031078
063394

CoAddr

SFOPK
SFOPK
SFOMM
SFOEC
SFOCE
SFOMP
SFOEC
SFOPD
SFOPV
SFOPD
ORDGQ
SFOMM
SFOEC
SFOOV
WHQFM
ORDMM
SFOMP
SFOPD
SFOPI
SFOOT
IADGC
SFOMM
SFOPD
SFOOT
SFOPD
SFCQV
LAXGQ
SFOPI
SFOOV
SFOEC
ORDGC
SFOIQ
IADPV
SFOMM

Co-Sen

19671024
19740819
19790904
19890501
19740618
19660207
19641006
19630820
19680515
19850923
19840606
19890109
19880105
19690922
19890731
19840904
19890717
19690728
19640810
19661018
19860623
19890410
19681104
19660830
19661101
19780313
19670620
19681107
19651216
19660118
19890409
19750331
19730409
19840507

Sep.Date Reason Job Code

20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030625
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030629
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030603
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030620
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531

Action

RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RES
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RES
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET

603624
600724
601624
602124
602124
601924
601724
603524
601424
603524
603224
602324
602124
601824
603124
601524
601924
603524
613224
601224
632224
602624
603524
602024
600624
602824
601324
600624
601824
602124
632324
613224
601424
602624

Job Title

Mechanic - Machinist

Lead Mechanic - Machinist

Lead Aviation Electronic Tech
Mechanic - Shop

Mechanic - Shop

Mechanic - Plant Maintenance
Lead Mechanic - Shop
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Lead Mechanic-Line Bldg Mtc
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Aviation Electronic Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc
Mechanic-Building Maintenance
Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Mechanic - Plant Maintenance
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Inspector - Aircraft

Lead Mechanic - Ramp

Lead Ground Communication Tech
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Mechanic - Ramp - A& P

Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqgpt
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc
Mechanic - Shop

Ground Communications Tech
Inspector - Aircraft

Lead Mechanic-Line Bldg Mtc
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
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239
240
241
242
243
244
245
248
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
258
260
261
262
263
264
265

Name

Troughton,Byron D.
Udovich,Roger E.
Uhl,Kent G.
Urbano,Virgilic M.

Vande Caveye,Joseph J.

Vavrek,Joseph V.
Vernillo,Alfred H.
Vogt,Joe R.
Voight,Harry J.
Walker,Lindsay
Walters,Jay W.
Warren,Larry A.
Weimer,Jay R.
Wejebe,Carlos E.
Welch,Brian D.
Weldon,John A.
Witliams,John
Wilson,Stephen M.
Wiser,John M.
Witczak,Richard W.
Worley,Arlie T.
Wynistok,Cornelis
Yakas,Gary A.
Yugo,Dale R.
Zachos,Peter K.
Zargan,James G.
Zebro,John A,

Mechanic Classification Retirements and Separations
(in accordance with Letter 94-5M criteria)

File Nbr

061996
094633
058792
080688
008736
026420
008471
026571
062916
003085
085641
101068
009478
037875
028560
018900
007254
017506
055761
110118
086024
027142
050626
039309
046785
105470
016704

CoAddr

SFOOV
SFOPK
PDXMM
DENMM
SFORQ
SFOOV
JFKMM
SFOWR
OAKUM
ORDMM
SFOMM
LAXMM
PITMM
SFOOV
SFOMM
SFOBL
SFOJZ
SFOMM
SFORQ
SFOMM
SFOOV
LAXGQ
DENGQ
SFOPD
SFOCE
PHLMM
SFOPI

Co-Sen

19680415
19860714
19671206
19841105
19640120
19851014
19870216
19851021
19680313
19690616
19870427
19881031
19681216
19850121
19870413
19880523
19690922
19651119
19670828
19820703
19600912
19720508
19671027
19660705
19670213
19890403
19640929

Action

Sep.Date Reason Job Code Job Title

20030630
20030630
20030630
20030515
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030501
20030630
20030531
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030502
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030630
20030531
20030629
20030630
20030630
20030502
20030630

RET
RET
RET
RES
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RET
RES
RET

601824
603624
601524
601524
600324
602824
602624
602124
601824
602624
602624
602624
602624
602824
601524
603524
603524
602624
600324
602324
603424
603224
601324
600624
601724
602624
600624

Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mtc
Mechanic - Machinist

Lead Aviation Mtc Tech-Line
Lead Aviation Mic Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic - Radio Shop
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic - Shop

Lead Mechanic-Airframe Mic
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Mechanic-Airframe Maintenance
Lead Aviation Mic Tech-Line
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Mechanic - Engine Maintenance
Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic - Radio Shop
Aviation Electronic Tech-Line
Mechanic-Airframe Mic-R & E
Mechanic-Line Ground Equipment
Lead Mechanic-Line Ground Eqpt
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
Lead Mechanic - Shop

Aviation Maintenance Tech-Line
Lead Mechanic-Engine Mtc
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